

No. S259364
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, No. C085906

San Joaquin County Superior Court
No. STK-CV-UWM-2-16-4821

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO NATARAJAN'S
FOURTH MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. 117284)
Doreen Wener Shenfeld (Bar No. 113686)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. 187093)
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Respondent
DIGNITY HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Preliminary statement	4
B. The proffered evidence is irrelevant	4
1. The numbers of public and for-profit hospitals in California are irrelevant	4
2. The financial resources of hospitals are irrelevant	8
3. The hospital bylaws are irrelevant	10
C. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Ctr.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976.....	8
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889	10
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels/Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (2009) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123.....	8
<i>Julian v. Mission Commun. Hosp.</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 360	10
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hospital & Medical Center</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259.....	11
<i>People v. Payton</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1050.....	4

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2, subd. (c).....	12
--	----

RULES

Cal Rules of Court, rule 8.252(a)(2)(A)	4
